MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP, 90

'6. Any non-resident under the age of 16 years with the consent of his parent or guardian, may buy a junior non-resident hunting license to hunt wild birds, rabbits, raccoons, fox foxes and unprotected wild birds and animals only, on the payment of \$2.15, and to hunt both wild birds and wild animals, on payment of \$5.15, of which 15 cents shall be retained by the agent issuing the license. Any resident under the age of 18 years may hunt without a license except that any resident under the age of 16 years must be accompanied by a parent or guardian at all times while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with firearms in his possession. Any resident under the age of 18 years may hunt without a license if accompanied at all times by a parent or guardian while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with firearms in his possession, except that any resident under the age of 18 may procure a license to hunt by filing with the clerk issuing the license the written consent of his parent or guardian.'

Approved March 26, 1937.

Chapter 89

AN ACT Relating to Wild Animals in Captivity.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 9, amended. The first paragraph of section 9 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by repealing the last sentence thereof.

Approved March 26, 1937.

Chapter 90

AN ACT Relating to Delivery of Malt Beverages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1933, c. 268, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 268 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 18. Sale or delivery to certain minors prohibited. No licensee under the provisions of this act shall sell or deliver any malt beverage to any person under the age of 18 years.'

Approved March 30, 1937.